

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2022-0234

TODD H. MADDOCK, ET AL.
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

v.

MICHAEL J. HIGGINS
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

William D. Woodbury, Esq.
N.H. Bar # 16195
Normandin, Cheney & O'Neil, PLLC
213 Union Avenue
P.O. Box 575
Laconia, N.H. 03247
(603) 524-4380
wwoodbury@nco-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

Argument.....4

**I. The Appellants’ Reply Brief Arguments Under The Heading
“Adverse Possession” Rely On Evidence Not Submitted At Trial
And Must Be Disregarded In Full.....4**

**a. The Trial Court Did Not Fail To Analyze The Issue Of
Exclusivity..... 5**

**b. Appellants Misrepresent The Nature Of The Disputed Land By
Referring To The “Steep Area”.....7**

**II. Appellants Provide No New Support For Their Color of Title
Argument.....10**

**III. Monuments In The Field Do Not Control In This
Case.....13**

**IV. The Appellants Failed To Meet Their Burden To Show
Acquiescence On The Part Of The Defendant Or His Predecessors
In Title.....15**

Conclusion.....16

Certificate of Service.....17

Rule 16(11) Certification.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Chao v. Richey Co., 122 N.H. 1115 (1982).....14

Flaherty v. Dixey, 158 N.H. 385 (2009).....4

Greenan v. Lobban, 143 N.H. 18 (1998).....6

Heywood v. Wold River Lumber Company, 70 N.H. 24 (1899)..13,14

Jesurum v. WBTSCC Limited Partnership, 169 N.H. 469 (2016).....6

Kendall v. Green, 67 N.H. 557 (1893).....14

Lawrence v. Tennant, 64 N.H. 532 (1888) N.H. LEXIS 50(6).....10

MacKay v. Breault, 121 N.H. 135 (1981).....14,15

Mastroianni v. Mercinski, 158 N.H. 380 (2009).....5

O'Malley v. Little, 170 N.H. 272 (2017).....6

Pease v. Whitney, 78 N.H. 201 (1916).....10

Perry v. Parker, 101 N.H. 295 (1958).....10
